

Telephone: 079-26302133/6499

Email: ccu-cexamd@nic.in

## <u>By Email</u>

क.	फाइल संख्या	GCCO/RTI/APP/421/2024-Tech
A.	File Number	GCCO/RTI/APP/421/2023-Tech
ख.	मूल आदेश संख्या	59/RTI (CCO)/AHD/2023-24
В.	Order in Original No.	59/RTI (CCO)/AHD/2023-24
ग.	पारितकर्ता अधिकारी	श्री पंकज सिंह
		संयुक्त आयुक्त एवं केंद्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी,
		कार्यालय, प्रधान मुख्य आयुक्त केंद्रीय वस्तु
		एवं सेवाकर, अहमदाबाद क्षेत्र.
C.	Passed by	Shri Pankaj Singh
		Joint Commissioner & CPIO,
		Office of the Principal Chief Commissioner
		Central GST, Ahmedabad
		Zone.
घ.	आदेश जारी करने की तारीख	approved date
D.	Date of order/Issue	approved date
ड.	आवेदक का नाम और पता	एडवोकेट महेंद्र विरानी, ऑफिस नंबर 205, रॉयल प्लाजा,
		शालिग्राम हॉस्पिटल बिल्डिंग नं. मयूर टाउनशिप,
		रंजीतसरग रोड, जामनगर - 361005, पिन:361005
E.	Name and address of	Advocate Mahendra Virani, Office No. 205,
	Applicant	Royal Plaza,, Shaligram Hospital Building
		Nr. Mayur Township, Ranjitsarag Road,
		Jamnagar - 361005, Pin:361005

1. यहमूलआदेशसम्बंधितव्यक्तिकोनिशुल्कप्रदानकियाजाताहै|

This Order-in-Original is granted to the concerned free of charge.

2. इस मूल आदेश द्वारा असंतुष्ट कोई भी व्यक्ति, सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 की धारा 19 (1) के अंतर्गत श्री श्रीराम विश्नोई, अपर आयुक्त(प्र. मु. आ. का.), केंद्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवाकर, अहमदाबाद जोन, सातवीं मंजिल, केंद्रीयजी.एस.टी. भवन, पॉलिटेक्निक के पास, अंबावाड़ी, अहमदाबाद के समक्ष अपील दाखिल करे |

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Original may file an appeal under section 19 (1) of the Right to Information Act, 2005 to Shri Shreeram Vishnoi, Additional Commissioner (PCCO), Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone, 7<sup>TH</sup> floor, Central GST Bhavan, Nr. Polytechnic, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad.

3. सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 की धारा 19 (1) के उपबंधों के अनुसार, इस आदेश की प्राप्ति की तारीख से 30 दिवस के अंदर अपीलीय प्राधिकारी के समक्ष अपील दाखिल की जानी है

Appeal shall be filed within thirty days from the date of receipt of this order in accordance with the provisions of section 19 (1) of the Right to Information Act, 2005, before the Appellate Authority.

## OIO No. 59/RTI (CCO)/AHD/2023-24

Findings and Order in respect of RTI Applications dated **01-03-2024**, filed by Advocate Mahendra Virani seeking information under the provisions of Right to Information Act, 2005, are as under: -

## 1. Brief Facts: -

RTI Applications, dated **01-03-2024** filed by Advocate Mahendra Virani (herein after referred to as the "Applicant")vide Registration No. **CCEAB/R/T/24/00018**, seeking information under the provisions of Right to Information Act, 2005, has been received by this office on **01-03-2024**.

2. The information sought by the applicant is as mentioned below: -

(i) The total number of GST registrations granted by the Central Goods and Services Tax (CGST) from 01.07.2017 to 31.01.2024 in the Jamnagar GIDC PHASE-II area, along with the names and addresses of the registered entities. Please provide this information in a PDF format.

(ii) Out of the registrations mentioned in point 1, please provide the number of applicants who were asked to provide a Gujarat Industrial Development Corporation (GIDC) subletting lease deed as part of their GST registration process. Additionally, please provide the number of applicants who have submitted these lease deeds.

(iii) Please specify the section/subsection/rule/notification of the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, or any other relevant legislation, which mandates the submission of a GIDC subletting lease deed as proof of address for GST registration.."

3. Parawise/pointwise reply, as per data available with this office is as under:

(i) to (ii) In this context, GST Registration application is filed on GST common portal by the applicant and decision thereon is being taken by the proper officer on such GST common portal which is maintained by GSTN. It is to mention that back-end access given to the officer of GST does not allow to generate report as requested vide point (i) of RTI application. It further transpires that information sought vide point (ii) above is linked with point (i). Hence, the information sought for vide point (i) & (ii) above could not be supplied as it is not available with this office.

(iii) it is to mention that Rule 9(2) provides that where the application submitted under rule 8 is found to be deficient, either in terms of any information or any document required to be furnished under the said rule, or where the proper of icer requires any clarification with regard to any information provided in the application or documents furnished therewith, he may issue a notice to the applicant electronically in FORM GST REG-03 and the applicant shall furnish such clarification, information or documents electronically, in FORM GST REG-04.

4. If the applicant is not satisfied with this order, he may file an appeal under Section 19(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 before the Appellate Authority i.e. Shri Shreeram Vishnoi, Additional Commissioner (PCCO), Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone having his office at 7<sup>th</sup> Floor, Central GST Bhavan, Nr. Polytechnic, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380 015 within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.

Joint Commissioner & CPIO

Copy to:

(I) Advocate Mahendra Virani, Office No. 205, Royal Plaza,, Shaligram Hospital Building Nr. Mayur Township, Ranjitsarag Road, Jamnagar - 361005, Pin:361005on provided email ID : mahendravirani@gmail.com

(II) The Superintendent (Systems), PCCO, CGST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad Zone with a request to upload the information on the website.